In accordance with
Rule 18,7 of the
Insolvency (England & .
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

&

Companies House

THURSDAY

i

05/07/2018 #238
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details _ .
Comparymmber [0 [o [8 [2 [o[4]a]1 e wopec o
Company name in full | All in One Finance Limited bold black capitals.
[ Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Danief R W
Surmatne Smith
r Liquidator’s address
Bullding name/number 30 Finsbury Square
Street
Post town London
County/Region
ot [E[C[2[F[ [2[V]U
Country .
I Liquidator’s name ®
© Other liquidat -
Full forename(s) Use :Il"usl csI:clrionnt:: telt us about
Sumame another liquidator.
E— Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number 8 Other liquidator -
Use this sectien to tell us about
Street anotheI: Isi:uidator. °
Past town
County/Region |

Posteode | TTTrrrrT

Country l

04117 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ofs B [folifr

2

To date

=% 0‘1

5
ofs [Bf5 [lol1l6

Pragress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date |
Liquidator's signature | Sewenre T
X .
L ‘
Signature date ‘O l‘—g I"_O-I"'—-; ’Z%W ’E

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Gruarsme  Natasha L McDowall @ Where to send
Compmyrene  Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Adhess H
30 Finsbury Square The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
I Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
I DX 33050 Cardiff,
[ P London
CounyrNegien
Posicede
E |C |2 |P 2 1Y |U . :
l n Further information
Country
= For further information please see the guidance notes
I on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
lm 0161 953 6900 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov,uk

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

E1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

B You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form,

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




° GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

13

3.2

Qurref: DRS/PAM/BLA/EZFIA30201033/7 o
Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Sguare
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0161 953 6900
F +44 (0161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

3 July 2018

Dear Sirs
All In One Finance Ltd - In Liquidation (the Company)

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the above Company with Joseph McLean on 5 May
2016, in accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the
liguidation for the year ended 4 May 2018 and attach:

» Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 4 May 2018 and also for the
whole liguidation to date

« Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the period
5 May 2017 to 4 May 2018 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to request additional information from the liquidator {rule 18.9)

+ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors'
rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule 18.34).

Please note that Joseph McLean has now retired and was formally removed as liquidator by order of the
court dated 15 December 2018. | remain as sole liquidator.

Please note that | am authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as an insolvency
practitioner. | am bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insclvency appointment.

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 00829441.

Progress report

As detailed in my previous report, the Company had several loan books. | have continued to collect
monies due.

Collections from the loan bock collected by Marsh Finance Limited (Marsh) total £43,000 for the period.
Marsh has charged collection fees of £7,160.

Chantered Accountants. Grant Thomtan UK LLP is a limiled lability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. granuhomlun_co_uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, Londen EC2A 1AG. AlisL of members is available rom our registered office, Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and regu!ated by the Financtal Cenduct Autharity. Grant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomten

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the memher firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delvered by the member firms.

GTIL and s mernber firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for ane another's acts or omissions.

A list of persanne! permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appaintments as insolvency practiioners and of \heir respective authonsing

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.



33

3.4

3.5

36
3.7
38

52

53

5.4

55

56

57

Coallections from the Arvato Financial Solutions Limited (Arvato) managed loan book were suspended in
April 2017. This was due to Arvato advising that it would be ceasing to collect the loan book. Despite
customers being informed that their loans had been written off, funds have continued to be received. |
am in the process of identifying the customers and retuming the funds. The maonies to be returned are
included within the receipts and payments account at appendix A, totalling £12,000. Arvato has charged
collection fees of £2,294 in respect of collections in prior periods.

An exercise was undertaken during the period to explore the opportunity to recover VAT on expenses
incurred during the administration and liquidation. This work has resulted in a claim being submitted to
HMRC for £108,000. { am awaiting a response from HMRC. No funds have been received to date.

As part of the VAT exercise, the balance of VAT incurred during the administration was transferred to
the liquidation account and shows in the receipts and payments account as £42,000.

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
| have received unsecured claims totalling £4.8m.

An interim dividend of 6p in the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors on 10 November 2017. A final
distribution will be made once the outstanding matters have been finalised, essentially the HMRC
reclaim and retuming of funds as set out in 3.3 above.

Investigations into the affairs of the company

Based on the outcome of investigations into the affairs of the Company to date there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.

Ligquidator's remuneration and expenses

A decision of the creditors on 17 August 2017 resolved that | draw my remuneration by reference to the
time properly given by the liquidator and his staff. The fee estimate provided to creditors indicated time
costs of £90,000.

You will note from the SIP @ table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are £85,646 and
from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that | have drawn no fees. Time costs
of £37,932 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of liquidators can be
found at hitps://Awww.r3.org. uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Liquidators Fees -
April 2017 pdf. Alternatively, | will supply this information by post on request free of charge.

The majority of the time spent in the pericd related to statutory and administrative matters including case
planning and monitoring, controlling the liquidator's bank account, reporting to creditors, compliance with
PPI and DSAR enquiries and submitting a VAT partial exemption reclaim. Using appropriate staff the
average hourly rate for statutory and administrative tasks is £280.

Work carried out regarding realisation of assets covers the on-going recovery of the debtor books,
liaising with agents and developing a further strategy for managing the debtor books. Using the
appropriate staff the average hourly wage for these tasks is £258.

Work carried out in respect of unsecured craditors relates to reviewing claims and making an interim
distribution. Using the appropriate staff the average houry rate for this is £231.

In addition, 1 have incurred expenses of £26 in relation to my insolvency practitioners’ bond and
subsistence as indicated in Appendix B.



Other expenses incurred by the liquidator

My legal adviser, Addleshaw Goddard LLP, has invoiced £4,835 in the period and these costs have
been settled in full. This fee is in relation to on-going advice on compliance with data subject access

requests and sundry matters.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of All in One Finance Lid

Danlel R W Smith
Liquidator

Enc



All in One Finance Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 5 May 2016 to 4 May 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

DHP Overpayments due to customers
Admin/Receivers Surplus

HP loan book

Book Debts

VAT bad debt relief claim

Bank/ISA InterestGross

VAT transferred from administration

Payments

Nostrum collection fees
Arvato collection fees
Marsh collection fees
PRA Pre-appt funds

Pre Administration Costs
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable

Legal Fees (1)
Cormporation Tax
Statutory Advertising

C3 database costs

Bank Charges
Unsecured Creditors (All}
Vat on Purchases

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account
Floating Current Account 2 - other

Appendix A

From From

05/05/2016 05/05/2017

to to
04/05/2017 04/05/2018 Total
£ £ £
135.67 0.00 135.67
981,055.43 0.00 981,055.43
63,720.66 42.683.33 106,403.99
122,896.80 12,333.46 135,230.26
40,765.19 0.00 40,765.19
1,178.89 443,10 1,621.99
0.00 41,954.35 41,954.35
1,209,752.64 97.414.24 1,307,166.88
483.87 0.00 483.87
0,424.95 2,204.09 11,719.04
4,202,77 7.160.33 11,363.10
32,805.71 0.00 32,805.71
18,422.50 0.00 18,422.50
400,000.00 0.00 400,000.00
603.07 0.00 603.07
93,414.78 {64,213.62) 29,201.16
8,607.50 4,835.00 13,442.50
5540 193.47 248.87
84.60 68.70 153.30
25,741.50 0.00 25,741.50
196.69 186.86 383.55
0.00 285,900.24 285,909.24
0.00 16.92 16.92
0.00 108,409.64 108,409.64
594,043.34 344,860.63 938,903.97
615,709.30 {247.446.39) 368,262.91
516,623.98 (516,623.98) 0.00
99,085.32 269,177.59 368,262.91
615,709.30 (247,446.39) 368,262.91




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator in the period

Administrator's fees:
Time costs

Liquidator's fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Legal fees:

Addleshaw Goddard LLP
Professional fees:

The Nostrum Group Limited
Marsh

Arvato

Cumulative
charged/fincurred
to 04/05/2018

- 85,646

26

13,443

11,363
11,718

Of which paid to

04105/2018
£

400,000

13,443

484

11,363

11,719



Appendix C

C SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the liquidators' remuneration and disbursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs
All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown below. Tasks
are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing ¢lerks) are

charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £

up to
Partner 745
Director 545
Associate director 495
Manager 410
Assistant manager/Executive 300
Administrator 165
Support staff/Treasury 180
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary.



Frg i

9.'948

9'¥s2
00°02s
0192

86'9re

1025T
ajey

Aan Bay

.09°9r9'9g

5TT9r'sk

STIEL'ET
00'¥01

.00°660'F

.00°£20'6

[00'9L8'LE

150l

Srrie

n«.h«,m.u

00°TLL

§T'1ST
00°02

00°9LL'E

002965

3

scjens|upwpy

Wiy
0L
09
_n,N.
WOT.n—

oLy

SIH

3

ST09L'PP S8°6L)
00°986'9 §3've
00's¥6'6l oo'Le
00'¥0S oL'2
05°Zal'y 0591
GLTHSTL B cv.ﬂm
.84
anndINg -

00°c08'8z §70L

STHOL'HL 6822
00°5E6'L oSy
00" v0L oz
00°'545'e Q0El
05'8ZL'E 3 4
52°'952'0L SL¥e

3 ®H

abeuen

3 : (awLL) a3ep o3 pajjiq S99 |ejol

00°990's 099 1219),

Buipes)

uopjexe)

sjossy
Jo ucpes)eay

suc|suay

suopefigsasu|

popad smely

810§1pai)
Bujuuerd pue
00'550'E 059 uonens|urepy

i “H
Jaupeg

210250/ : 0} 9102/50/50 : polad uoiesuel|

SISATYNY LSOO IWIL 6 dIS - ££0L0ZOSY - uonepinbi uj - payiwi adueuld auQ uk 1y




3 : (swiL) a3ep 03 paj|Ig Soay |ejoL

ﬂmth o SI1e6'LE ) Wmo.un— . mN.mN,n...n ST 0990802 09'6L 00°002'1 003e —

I0}IpY
18°0€2 -09'g9N'e 0iel .00°0z0°) §Z'9 05'190'2 sTL 00’98 juA pRIN33sUN

00" Gupes]

ssUISNY
o0 Jo oeg

oy

1201} dim pue
AIMS iSjassy
o0 30 uogesjeay

(Aued payp pue
Busee) gH [oul)
230 S8[IIYaIA
jued Apadoid

. Bjassy
00'99) STy 8T Ty 4 Jo uonesjesy

s)asse
1aY10 K988y
00'0rZ 00°0rZ ol . Q0°0Fe 00’ O uopesileay

401990
- 181088y
Pe6sT 00°208'9 1414 : 00's08'9 STIT 10 uopesijeay

8I0)paID
N 00’ ’ . 1ERUIjaad

B o0 SUOISURY
wvﬂnﬂ ] W._..,c.emn_.v. ...”wﬂ.hr .

'00068'F ST LVA PUe 3AVd

oo |eBa

E1lGRETT )
) . uo spodas pue
00°2.2 00'949°¢ -00°E} 00'546'¢ 00'EL suopefsaau)

00 pojsad smeiH

XeL
H5°98¥ 92'¢699 9971 009524 o'y SLLEH'S 5501 uonesodion

{Bujodas
yueq jaul}
00°0ve 00°0Z1 [ -3 00021 0§ gsapjoyabisey)

{Bunsodas
Kiojnjeys |auf)
Bujuueld pue
LT TTOV'ZTL 90°08 00'592'2 5951 00 L85G -] B 44 ST L09'F SZT'LL UOREASUIIPY

aen
ApH ‘Bay 3 RIH 3 L] 3 L 3 sl 3 UH

1oL AQJENS| WWpY aApnoaxg soBeueyy Jauped

8LOZ/SHIP0 © 01 £10Z/S0/50 : potad uoyoesues]
SISATYNY LSQD ANIL 6 dIS - £E0L0Z0EY - uonepinbi u) - pajir adueuly suQ Ul ||y




All in One Finance Limited - In Liquidation

Time costs in the period 5 April 2017 to 4 April 2018

TASKS

Av Hnly
Rate

Hrs £

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

£ 200

2. 95,0 - '27,662.00

Case management and reports to creditors

File reviews

Bank account administration (treasury)

Maintenance of records

Compliance with DSAR and PPl requests

Devise strategy and undertake work in relation to recovery of VAT
Interogate digital forensic imaged records for VAT information

m‘lﬁ:—' SoTIT T LTI T S ]

E_ 258

215 . 7,086.25 |

Obtain information from various scurces relating to assets
Collection of book debts

Instruct agents to manage the assets and liaise throughout
Revise strategy for managing and collecting book debts

JCREDITORS

S E231

14.2  3,283.50

Creditor correspondence

Reviewing and logging procfs of debts
Agreeing creditors claims

Distribution to creditors

TIME COSTS

1€ 2781

138.7 37,931.75




D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales} Rules 2016 relating to creditors’

rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

M

(2)

3)

(4)

(3

(€)

N

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)}{b}, (c) or (d) or a final report or account under rule
18.14 -

(a) a secured creditor;
(b)  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in 2 members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the peammission of the court; or

(e)  any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by-

{(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b)  providing some of the information requested;
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if-

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons whao requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested,;
or

(b} the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’
rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses If oxcessive
Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankrupicy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph {2) on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;

(b} the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneraticn under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.18,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(a) asecured creditor;
(b) an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor}, or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(¢) in a members' voluntary winding up-

() members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in
question {“the relevant report™).



